

No. 12-1168

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELEANOR MCCULLEN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

vs.

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
DEMOCRATS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA  
AND CLERGY FOR BETTER CHOICES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS BERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
C/O UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
(651) 962-4918  
tcborg@stthomas.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI.....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 5    |
| I. INTRODUCTION.....   | 5    |
| II. ACADEMIC STUDIES, AS WELL AS RECORD<br>EVIDENCE, SUGGEST THAT MANY WOMEN<br>WOULD BE RECEPTIVE TO THE ADVICE AND<br>ASSISTANCE PETITIONERS SEEK TO<br>PROVIDE..... | 7    |
| A. Women Have Abortions for a Variety of<br>Reasons, Many of Which Are Addressed by<br>Petitioners' Assistance.....  | 7    |
| B. Studies Suggest that a Significant Share of<br>Women Would Be Receptive to the Practical<br>Assistance and Counseling that Petitioners<br>Provide.....              | 11   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 18   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Bd. of Ed., Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) ..... | 7  |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....   | 17 |
| <i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001).....  | 6  |
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....  | 18 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).<br>.....                                 | 14 |
| <i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....   | 7  |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)<br>.....                                  | 17 |

### Statutes

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 266, § 120E½ ..... | 5 |
|---|---|

### Other Authorities

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Ann M. Moore et al., <i>What Women Want from Abortion Counseling in the United States: A Qualitative Study of Abortion Patients in 2008</i> , 50 <i>Social Work in Health Care</i> 424 (2008) .....                                | 15     |
| Charlotte Husfeldt et al., <i>Ambivalence among Woman Applying for Abortion</i> , 74 <i>Acta Obstetricia et Gynecologica Scandinavica</i> 813 (1995).....  | 13, 14 |
| Guttmacher Institute, <i>State Facts About Abortion: Massachusetts</i> (July 2013), available at <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/sfaa/massachusetts.html">http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/sfaa/massachusetts.html</a> ..... | 16     |
| Hanna Soderberg et al., <i>Continued Pregnancy</i>   |        |

- Among Abortion Applicants: A Study of Women Having a Change of Mind*, 76 *Acta Obstetricia et Gynecologica Scandinavica* 942 (1997) ..... 12
- Karen Pazol, PhD, *et al.*, Centers for Disease Control, Abortion Surveillance – United States, 2009 (Nov. 23, 2012), available at [http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss6108a1.htm?s\\_cid=ss6108a1\\_w](http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss6108a1.htm?s_cid=ss6108a1_w) ..... 16
- Lawrence B. Finer *et al.*, *Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives*, 37 *Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health* 110 (2005) ..... 8, 10
- Pregnant Women Support Act (95-10), [http://www.democratsforlife.org/index.php?option=com\\_content&task=view&id=48&Itemid=45f2](http://www.democratsforlife.org/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=48&Itemid=45f2)
- Rachel K. Jones *et al.*, *More Than Poverty: Disruptive Events Among Women Having Abortions in the USA*, 39 *J. Fam. Reprod. Health Care* 36 (2012) ..... 7, 9, 10
- Sam Rowlands, *The Decision to Opt for Abortion*, 34 *J. Fam. Reprod. Health Care* 175 (2008) ... 11, 14, 15
- U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Woman, Infants, and Children (WIC), <http://www.fns.usda.gov/wic> . 10
